

No. SC90695

In the
Missouri Supreme Court

LINN O. HOSKINS, III,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Livingston County
Forty-Third Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Stephen K. Griffin, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General

RICHARD A. STARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 48122

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
richard.starnes@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. Standard of Review 12

 B. Appellant Waived Review of this Claim..... 13

 1. Appellant Failed to Raise this Claim in His Amended Motion..... 13

 2. Appellant’s Claim is Not “Jurisdictional” 17

 3. Appellant Affirmatively Agreed to the Consecutive Sentences..... 21

 C. The Seven-Year Sentences Could Run Consecutively to the
 Fifteen-Year Sentences..... 23

 D. Appellant Apparently Has an Available Lawful Remedy for Any Error 27

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 32

APPENDIX 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amrine v. State</i> , 785 S.W.2d 531 (Mo.banc 1990).....	13
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 721 (Mo. banc 2002).....	29
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 115 S.W.3d 842 (Mo. banc 2003).....	12
<i>Feldhaus v. State</i> , 311 S.W.3d 802 (Mo. banc 2010).....	20
<i>In re Competency of Parkus</i> , 219 S.W.3d 250 (Mo. banc 2007)	14
<i>J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla</i> , 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009).....	18-19
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 471 S.W.2d 166 (Mo. banc 1971)	29
<i>State ex rel. Haley v. Groose</i> , 873 S.W.2d 221 (Mo. banc 1994)	29
<i>State ex rel. Poucher v. Vincent</i> , 258 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. banc 2008).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Zinna v. Steele</i> , 301 S.W.3d 510 (Mo. banc 2010).....	20, 28
<i>Zink v. State</i> , 278 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2009)	15
<i>Allen Quarries, Inc. v. Auge</i> , 244 S.W.3d 781 (Mo.App., S.D. 2008).....	15-16
<i>Brock v. Blackwood</i> , 143 S.W.3d 47 (Mo.App., W.D. 2004)	15
<i>Burris v. State</i> , 164 S.W.3d 533 (Mo.App., S.D. 2005).....	13
<i>City of St. Joseph v. St. Joseph Riverboat Partners</i> , 141 S.W.3d 513 (Mo.App., W.D. 2004).....	15
<i>Coker v. State</i> , 995 S.W.2d 7 (Mo.App., E.D. 1999).....	26
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 183 S.W.3d 288 (Mo.App., W.D. 2005)	13
<i>Ivy v. State</i> , 81 S.W.3d 199 (Mo.App., W.D. 2002).....	17-18

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 241 S.W.3d 831 (Mo.App., E.D. 2007).....	23
<i>Jameson v. State</i> , 125 S.W.3d 885 (Mo.App., E.D. 2004).....	13
<i>McCoo v. State</i> , 844 S.W.2d 565 (Mo.App., S.D. 1992)	16
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 939 S.W.2d 451 (Mo.App., W.D. 1996).....	30
<i>Riddell v. Bell</i> , 262 S.W.3d 301 (Mo.App., W.D. 2008)	13
<i>Searcy v. State</i> , 981 S.W.2d 596 (Mo.App., W.D. 1998).....	17-18
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 202 S.W.3d 723 (Mo.App., S.D. 2006)	13
<i>State ex rel. Mohart v. Romano</i> , 924 S.W.3d 537 (Mo.App., W.D. 1996).....	16
<i>State v. Cloyd</i> , 238 S.W.3d 183 (Mo.App., W.D. 2007).....	26
<i>State v. Dailey</i> , 53 S.W.3d 580 (Mo.App., W.D. 2001).....	24
<i>State v. Mead</i> , 105 S.W.3d 552 (Mo.App., W.D. 2003)	21

Other Authorities

Article V, § 10, Missouri Constitution (as amended 1982).....	5
§ 547.360, RSMo 2000.....	17
§ 558.026, RSMo 2000.....	24-25
§ 559.036, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2005.....	24
§ 569.160, RSMo 2000.....	5
§ 569.170, RSMo 2000.....	5
§ 570.030, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2008.....	5
Supreme Court Rule 24.035	12, 14, 16, 22
Supreme Court Rule 29.09	24

Supreme Court Rule 55.05	15
Supreme Court Rule 55.33	15
Supreme Court Rule 84.13	12
Supreme Court Rule 91.02	29
